# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3919408

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
G. POHL-BOSKAMP GMBH & CO. KG	10/31/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DESMOID AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT	
Street Address:	NEUER WALL 80	
City:	HAMBURG	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	20354	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14969974

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-261-3100

**Email:** mia.copp@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K&L GATES LLP

Address Line 1: STATE STREET FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 2: ONE LINCOLN STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GPB-012US2C1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINE C. VITO	
SIGNATURE:	/Christine C. Vito/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2016	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=GPB-012US2C1\_EXECUTED\_Assign-GPB\_to\_Desmoid#page1.tif source=GPB-012US2C1\_EXECUTED\_Assign-GPB\_to\_Desmoid#page2.tif

PATENT 503872758 REEL: 038920 FRAME: 0304

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, G. POHL-BOSKAMP GMBH & CO. KG, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Germany ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto DESMOID AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Germany, and having a usual place of business at Neuer Wall 80, 20354 Hamburg, Germany, ("Assignee"), or its designees, the right, title, and interest in and to United States Provisional Patent Application No. 13/904,228 filed on May 29, 2013 entitled, "Induction of Arteriogenesis" including (without limitation):

- (a) all patents and patent applications (i) to which the patent(s) or patent application(s) directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which the patent application(s) directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority including the right to sue for past infringement;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories;
- (c) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (d) all items in any of the foregoing categories, whether or not expressly listed as the patent(s) or patent application(s) and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (e) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in the patent(s) or patent application(s) and/or any item in the foregoing categories that (i) are included in any claim in the patent or patent application(s) and/or any item in the foregoing categories, (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on the patent or patent application and/or any item in the foregoing categories, and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in the patent or patent application and/or any item in the foregoing categories;
- (f) with respect to the inventions owned by the Assignor transferred pursuant to this Patent Assignment and the patent(s) or patent application(s), all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the patent application, all goodwill associated with the use of or symbolized by the patent(s) or patent application(s) and all other rights relating to the patent(s) or patent application(s), including common law rights, to the extent such rights exist;
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the

PATENT REEL: 038920 FRAME: 0305 Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding; and

- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the patent(s) or patent application(s) and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
  - (i) damages,
  - (ii) injunctive relief, and
  - (iii) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the patent or patent application and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to make available to Assignee all records regarding the Patent Assets.

Assignor will assist Assignee in any way, but at Assignee's expense, to perfect Assignee's rights in the Patent Assets.

The terms and conditions of this Patent Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

DATED this  $\frac{31}{2}$  day of  $\frac{0ctober}{2013}$ .

**ASSIGNOR:** 

G. POHL-BOSKAMP GMBH & CO. KG

By:

Name: Heike Jörn

Henrik Hesse

Title: Senior Director

Senior Director

PATENT REEL: 038920 FRAME: 0306

RECORDED: 06/15/2016